
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
NE Comer of Old Lyme Road and 
Falls Road * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
gth Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * HEARINGS FOR 
(2 Old Lyme Road) 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Syed E. and Shahab N. Abidi 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2011-0251-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter came before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for 

consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Syed E. 

Abidi and Shahab N. Abidi. Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Section 1A04.4.D.3 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to allow a fence in the front yard 17 feet 

from public right-of-way in lieu of the required 50 feet, and a waiver to allow a 6 foot fence in the 

front yard in lieu of 42 inches. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on 

the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request were Petitioner 

Syed Abidi as well as Laura E. Swartz with Curry Architects, the firm who prepared the site plan 

and is assisting the Petitioners in the zoning process. Appearing in opposition to the request was 

Michael F. Wyatt, Esquire, on behalf of Protestants/adjacent property owners: Dr. Melissa 

Hollander Schneider and Dr. Roger Schneider of 3 Old Lyme Road, Peter O'Brien of I Old Lyme 

Road, Dr. and Mrs. Andrew London of 6 Old Lyme Road, and Dr. and Mrs. Charles Mann of 15 

Old Lyme Road. The record in this case reflects that the subject property was properly posted and 

advertised as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date y- \ 3" II 

BY--=·---1:~-r------



Testimony was presented on behalf of the Petitions by the Petitioner himself, Thomas J. 

Huff and Shellie Curry. Protestants presented testimony from Daniel Meenan, a member of the 

Falls Road Community Association, and Richard Azrael, speaking on behalf of the other 

Protestants. 

At the conclusion of the testimony, Petitioner determined to withdraw his Petition for 

Variance. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this \ )-ftL...day of April, 2011 by this Administrative 

Law Judge that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 1A04.4.D.3 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to allow a fence in the front yard 17 feet from public right-of-

way in lieu of the required 50 feet, and a waiver to allow a 6 foot fence in the front yard in lieu of 

42 inches, be and is hereby DISMISSED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

LMS:pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date Y -\ ~ / I I 
2 

Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

SYED E. AND SHAHAB N. ABIDI 
2 OLD LYME ROAD 
LUTHERVILLE MD 21093 

Re: Petition for Variance 

April 13, 2011 

Case No. 2011-0251-A 
Property: 2 Old Lyme Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Abidi: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

LMS/pz 

Enclosure 

AWRE~ 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Shellie Curry, 606 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286 
Thomas J. Hoff, 512 Virginia Avenue, Towson MD 21286 
Michael T. Wyatt, Esquire, 404 Allegheny Avenue, Towson MD 21204 
Daniel Meenan, Falls Road Community Association, 2 Rises Court, Lutherville MD 21030 
Richard Azrael, 11 Old Lyme Road, Lutherville MD 21093 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ol30ooo688l..o 
TAX. ACCOUNT #@roe-r?Js]f 1tt1s,a::1 1 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 2. OW, °d~e 2C>, 1JJlHE:Pt'JIL.L.e,t1 V 
which is presently zoned BC, 5' 1-ioN 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

S6e ~TTf'\uf£.b 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

To 8€" ~~S~T€]> Al tt6~tJ.e:,-

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

City 

Case No. ~01/ - D) s-t~ A 

~EV9/15/98 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

S'leD e. ASlt>l 
Name~ or Print .k b _ 

* ~~ct_ ~ 
Signature 

SHAijAe> >J. AelPI 
Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

.::::;~ ~ 
Zip Code Signature 

~ID. SIPJ.31111 
Telephone No. 

t OLP L.~ME: ~D 
Address 

MD .210'13 LViH~Vlt..L,e:, 
City I State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

NY~~ Ett.eH n:erg, lfrtJR ft £. swAe.r.z, 
~~lp e J:opfA Bl> 4 Io. 3Z.l.4l,01-
Ad ress Telephone No. 

Zip Code 
11>W$0tJ MD 2.12..(o~ 
City J State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -------
Reviewed By IJltl ·oate :2.. / ~ 'f /" 



' . 

2 OLD LYME ROAD 

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED: 

SECTION 1A04.4.D.3 

VARIANCE TO ALLOW FENCE IN FRONT YARD 17' FROM PUBLIC RIGHT­

OF-WAY IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50'. 

WAIVER TO ALLOW 6' FENCE IN FRONT YARD IN LIEU OF 42". 



THOMAS]. HOFF 
Landscape Architects and Land Development Consultants 

512 VIRGINIA AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD. 21286 

410-296-3668 
FAX 410-825-3887 

February 23, 2011 

Description of Abidi Property, 2 Old Lyme Road, Lot 14, "Old Lyme Road" (formerly 
"Falls Park"), Plat 71/93 to Accompany Petition for Variance, sth Election District 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the east side of Falls Road, Maryland Route 25 
(120' R/W), 55 feet more or less north of the centerline of Old Lyme Road (50' R/W). 

Thence leaving the east side of Falls Road and binding on the north side of Old Lyme Road, 
1) South 56 degrees 14 minutes 09 seconds East 37.64 feet, thence, 
2) North 74 degrees 56 minutes 13 seconds East 154.96 feet, thence, 
3) By a curve to the right with a radius of 1175.00 feet and a length of 268.00 feet, 

subtended by the chord North 81 degrees 28 minutes 16 seconds East 267.42 feet, thence 
leaving the north side of Old Lyme Road, 

4) North 01 degrees 59 minutes 41 seconds West 275.59 feet, thence, 
5) South 65 degrees 18 minutes 29 seconds West 497.75 feet, to the east side of Falls Road 

thence binding on the east side of Falls Road, 
6) South 07 degrees 24 minutes 30 seconds East 127.57 feet, to the place of beginning. 

Containing 2.15 acres of land more or less. 

Note: 
This Description has been prepared for zoning purposes only. 





. 0 rll'', Or-r·C"i u"' 
1 1 1 ... • IH•••i..• 1 I 

~.~(-r'ac BUSINESS ACTUAL TIME DRW 
* ..... 

2/24/2011 2/24/2011 10:18:04 5 ~~· 
~ · REG WS03 WALK!N RBOS LRB 

BUILDING PERMIT PROCESSING >>RECEIPT II 509268 2/24/2011 OFLN 
CASH SLIP RECEIPT Dept 2 209 BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATI 

DOCUMENT II A634851 

No.A 634851 Recpt Tot $12.00 
$87.00 CK $.00 CA 

BALTIMORE COUNTY Baltimore County, M.,ryl::md 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 100 
OFFICE OF FINANCE USE ONLY 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON MD 21204 
410-887-3900 

APPLICANT S'y eJl q- f't...c.. l.. c.. b l)J, ;ct: 
ADDRESS :J. oft! Lv...-........p 1?_ -P, ZIP CODE 

CHECK PAY L ACCOUNT 
ITEM ITEMS CODE MBER FEE 

ABANDONED WATER METER APPLICATION 200 231-2874 

APPEAL PROCESS FEE 204 001-806-0000-6150 

v BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 209 001-806-0000-2510 ~ ' /2, .i.) 

' CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY 210 001-806-0000-2520 

COUNTY FINANCING APPLICATION 211 030-806-0000- 7040 

ELECTRICAL ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD EXAM FEE 212 001-806-0000-6090 

ELECTRICAL ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD LICENSE 213 001-806-0000-2210 

ELECTRICAL PERMIT 214 001-806-0000-2600 I 

FIRE HYDRANT METER 217 231-806-0000-6180 

FIRE INSPECTION 246 001-806-0000-6019 

GAS PERMIT APPLICATION 220 001-806-0000-2420 

MASTER'S FEE 249 001-806-0000-6135 

PERCOLATION TEST 224 001-806-0000-6 750 

PHOENIX WATER CHARGE 248 030-806-0000-6133 

PLUMBING BOARD LICENSE 225 001-806-0000-2220 

PLUMBING PERMIT APPLICATION 226 001-806-0000-6 220 

SEPTIC TANK PERMIT 228 001-806-0000-2430 

SEWER PROPERTY CONNECTION APPLICATION 229 231-806-0000-6051 

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE, PRORATED 230 030-806-0000-6012 

SEWER SYSTEM CHARGE 231 231-806-0000-6141 

STORM DRAIN CONNECTION 233 001-806-0000-2440 

SUB- SOIL DRAIN INSTALLATION 234 001-806-0000-6220 

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT 240 030-806-0000-2630 

WATER DISTRIBUTION 241 030-806-0000-6043 

WATER METER APPLICATION 242 231-806-0000-6060 

WATER METER FEE 243 231-2874 

WATER SURCHARGE 244 231-806-0000-6151 

WATER SYSTEM CHARGE 245 231-806-0000-6151 

HOME BUILDERS GUARANTY FUND 255 001-3010 

CHECK/MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND TOTAL { (~ . oJ 

DESCRIPTION {. -f IA ( -'L ( 'LJ"'-: '-\7 pd :f :,:, ... ,:'; DI!- o~Sl-,t) 

PREPARER'S NAME _h~ DATE 2L1-':f_/Jr 
i I 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT OR LICENSE AND DOES NOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY KIND. 
NO BUILDING, PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE IS REFUNDABLE. 

REV 04/02/09 WHITE-AGENCY YELLOW-APPLICANT PINK-FINANCE 



BALTIMORE COUNTY FENCE USE PERMIT 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE A VENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204 
fl:l. ,00 

Fees: MOO Residential; S20.00 Commercial 
Permit No. -=---.,---::------,--

Receipt No. A fj3 ¥ ~ ? { 
Make checks payable to Baltimore County, Maryland --- PER~!T FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE 

~-,0000 S~<e 
Tax Account# ,,! Qs, q 515, 3 5 [), 

Type or print in ink: 
Work Site Address 2 OL..D Ltj r-'\ e' ff D1 UlfH:'i:,(U \ U,f;,, rv'I D .:Z.I O'J ~ 

owner'sName Sl./~p ~ . P-$\DI) S"'MtAB N. As,11.71 

Mailing Address 2 01,P \j l"ll 6 Pl t:>1 1 ,i.!Tlt<c E\J \I L€/Y\ t> 210 q 3 

Owner's Agent U :( e ,.. ~ ::f 2-

Election District D! S,1)'(1 C. I II 
Phone No. 41D ·SiaI.371 t/1 

Phone No. L/10 ,?2.1 . 4-(oO;L 

COMPLETE BELOW OR ATTACH A PLAN THAT CLEARLY SHOWS: Corner Lot: Yes ta' No O 
Property line dimensions, easements, existing buildings, road names, and location of alle/;5' Historic District: Yes D No tsl' 
Proposed fence, total length /:),,1 '-/- ·' ~ , height (o'- O '1 

, and type'lr<tOt.i"P C~~,- . ~ecu,e~,,pl\l lo v~i""1 c€. ~ 
Property line setbacks: front 50'- o• , sides '5o'-O" , and D '-0" , and rear O'-o" . ~o~ ~NT IJAfl-1> s~-re.l\._.... . 
Property use J;e'SJPE:Nfll'<k Rear/Sideyardabutsadjoiningfrontyard: Yes J!1 No D (17'-0" fjrtOf'YI R.o.w.) 

SITE PLAN FENCE REGULATIONS 

----.... --..--... - ... ----... -""""'re .. ,a._r _____ _ 
existing 
dwelling 

or 
building 

physical front 

! 

[Sf..€. A1""fACt\-~ '} 

Road Name OLD !~e"" ~p 

i 
d 
e 

Permit is required for fences over 42 inches. high (measured 
vertical to ground, even if fence is placed on top of wall). 
Fences erected within easement must be removed at owner's 
expense, if required. 
Building Code, Section 3111 : 
Residential Fences -- Maximum height of 42 inches in 
front yard as determined by BCZR and 6 feet in side and 
rear yards at the property line. Maxamum height of 10 
feet in side and rear yards, provided set back 2 feet for every 
vertical foot over 6 feet. 
Commercial Fences -- Maximum height of 12 feet. 
lluilding 's Engineer may approve higher fence for 
dangerous, hazardous, or athletic field . Electric and barbed 
barbed wire fences are only permitted for the retention 
of livestock and when not a safety hazard to the public. No 
pointed projections less than 4 feet high. Barbed wire and 
retarding material may be on top of fence that is at least 
6 feet, 9 inches high. 
Zoning Code (BCZR) (access easements cannot be fenced) 
§ I 02.5 - Corner Lot -- No fence or other obstruction to vision 
is permitted higher than 3 feet within 25 feet of a corner of two 
two streets, I 5 feet of a street and alley, and IO feet 
of two alleys. 
§427 - Residential Fences in side or rear yard, which adjoins 
residential front yard (setback and maximum height): 
zero to 10 feet - 42 inches. Required pool fence up to 48"and 
houses more than 200 feet apart are exceptions. A fence in 
a side yard that adjoins a public road in a Historic District 
is limited to 42 inches in height. 

Fence Waivers: All requests for a waiver of heights over 42" in the front yard must be submitted to the Building Engineer. Waiver 
requests require posting and may require a public hearing if height is contested. Contested front yard waiver hearings are held before 
the Building Engineer. If a zoning variance and fence waiver are required , b~ ll'ea'rings shall be before the Zoning Commissioner. 

County Code, Section 11-3, Obstruction o(Drivers' View: 
Corner Lots: The County Code (Section 21-3) does not allow a fence on a corner Jot to obstruct the vision of drivers as they reach 
the intersection. If a sight problem is noted later, the property owner will be required to move the fence. So, to be safe, contact 
Traffic Engineering at 410-887-3554 for a free site inspection before you build the fence . An issued permit does NOT certify that 
the fence will be in compliance. 

CERTIFICATION (OWNER/~ 
I have carefully read the above regulations and hereby certify that the propose~ill be located on private property, will not 
viola! he codes, a that e information supplied is true, complete, and correct. 

L-J'.hAQA G. SwAe.12 .. 
Print or Type Name 

Copies: White - Office; Yellow -Applicant 

Au,i:;,-;1y- u-nd_e,_S,-e1;:-s-oo_.4_. -BC_Z_R __ P_D_ M_ A_P_P_R-OV_ A_L- (F_O_ R_F_E_N_C __ E_O_N_ L_Y_) ___ ,I 
Signature Print Initials Date 

I 
FRM 491_09 (Rev. 03/09) APPLICANT - KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR PERMANENT RECORDS 
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BaHitn1ore County Depa:rtn1en 
Perm and Devdoprnent l\iana 

Buildings Engineer's Office 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson,'MD 21204 
410-887-3373 

FAX 410-887-2824 

1ent 

WAIVERS FOR FENCE HEIGHT 

As part of the Baltimore County Code adopted lmder Cou11c1l Bill 78s0l, a property 
owner rnay apply for a waiver of the fence height limitations of section 3111.0. The property 
must be posted for a period of 15 days, and anyone livmg within 1,000 feet of the property may 
request a hearing or submit written comments. · 

The sign to be posted may be obtained from any of the county; s list of approved sign 
posters. The sign will be the standard 24" x 36" size l.1.sed for zoning variances, and v,1ill contain 
the following language 

NOTICE 

In Accordance with Section 31114 of the Baltimore County Code, 
a request has been made for a waiver to construct a fence higher 
than allowed 

Request info:r:rnation: 

Fence location: ftWN1 ,s1DG, A-,v'O ~ vft(l..D 
Height allowed: ~2.I) . 

/ _1_0'' 
Height requested:_lo _________________ _ 

Anyone living within 1,000 feet of this property may request a 
public hearing on this matter if such request· is made within 15 
days · of the posting date set forth below or submit written 
comments for consideration to the address below. 

Posting Date ~-------------------~ 
Address : 
Please contact 410-887-3373 for information 

Buildings Engineer for B altirnore County _ 
Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Rn1. 105 
Towson, MD 21204 

Visit the Cou:o.ty's w.-ebs:i.te at www.bal.t:imore.cocmtyonline .i.nfo 

All Documents are Available In Altern,1k Formats Upon Request 



ication for Administrati-v ':07 aiver 
ding Code Fence Height imitations 

Per Building Code Seclion 3111 0 

Instructions Fill out this form and submit to the Buildings Engineer's Office, 111 West 
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 Include a location plan, and documentation of sign 
erecbon (provided by the sign poster) If no public heanng is requested prior to the 15 
day posting period, a waiver decision will be made based on al} evidence submitted 

· Property Address 

Owner A ~l DI 
Owner Address 

Corner Lot? (!!!,o Fence lo cated in 

I I 2-" Fence Height AlJowed by Building Code " 
Fen c.e Height Requested t'P '-0 1' (Attach fence 1ocation drawing.) 

Basis for Request: 

I" a-b lL w_ lf--~r S,: a-ore..., -d£.DV:C !j MD J-QVCI:£, 1o Et~ :rw( 
fa.cVVI i:rte-D 42..'' fo l/-o ". . 

Applicant's Signature~~ ~ ~ ' 

(County Use Only) 

Date Property Posted ____ _ 
Input/comments/protests rece1ved within 15 days'> 
Has Hearing been requested ') 
(If Yes, attach record of Hearing) 
Fin2l Disposition: 

Buildings Engineer 

Date: oi. ---10 ... Zol( 

Waive r N umb er 

Yes/No 
Yes/No 

-----



MARLOW & WYATT 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

12-94 13923 

404 ALLEGHENY AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21204-4255 

DATE ___,3.::;_
1
.,..,b;,c__;:_'t+t.LIJ-f ___ _ 

b~J~w oF g~ frrrw~ ~ 1-MD ~ $ 22..00 

- -=14--'~~-~ ---:=:..__!~~~~~- -E:_-_ -_-_ -_ -~=-=-=-=-=-~a::x.~o ====-e,....,~ DOLLARS 

Bank of America. 

7·163/520 MD 
2206 

6:1 
Su:u,11, 

I F11\urH 
D1i.aitlon 
S.~k. 

ACH R/T052001633 d.d-' //;, 
FOR j~"L._ ,( hY ~ 0 I I O 7,,§'{ _4- ---"!e-"--"~~-;-:-r _____ __2!w l 

... ...... ........ 
111 0 j. :l g 2 :111• I: 0 5 2 0 0 j. b :1 ;1 l: 0 Q :1 g :l :l 2 j. t.. :l g 7 111 

1 

~~~~~~~~~~--···~·······~···········~·········~·-······· 

/7 
,.·· / 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The Administrative Law 
Judges of Baltimore County, 
by authority of the Zoning 
Act and Regulations of Bal· 
timore county will hold a 
public hearing in Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2011-0251-A 
2 Old Lyme Road 
N/east corner of Old Lyme 
Road and Falls Road 
8th Election District 
2nd councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Syed and 

Shahab Abidi 
variance: to allow fence in 
front yard 17' from public 
right-of-way in lieu of the 
required 50'; and a waiver 
to allow 6' fence in front 
yard in lieu of 42". 
Hearing: Friday, April 1, 
2011 at 10:00 a.m. in 
Room 205, Jefferson 
Building. 105 west Chesa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR 
OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda· 
tions Please contact the 
Administrative Hearings Of· 
lice at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information con· 
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887· 
3391. 
3/140 Mar. 17 269790 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

______ 3<--'-.::."2--___:_I _, 20_\_\ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ~} __ successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 3 · \I ,2o__lL 

~e Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster / Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



• 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No, 6f)lf..o25'/-A 

Petitioner/Developer ~.JS + fk;fF 

Date Of Hearlng/Cfoslng: .. a 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Bufldlng,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladles and Gentlemen 

This letter Is to certify under penaftlea of perjury that the neceaeary 
stgn(e) required by law were posuw. con~lcuol!SIY on the property 
at 2. OLl> ~e ~.41 

This sfgn(s) were poated on::: .d4«L/?-ii:.' I 
th,Day, Year 

Slnoerety, 

lgn Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelrnaford Court 
Baltlmore,Md,21220 

443-629 .. 3411 
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, March 17, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Syed Abidi 

-2 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-561-377 4 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0251-A 
2 Old Lyme Road 
N/east corner of Old Lyme Road and Falls Road 
81

h Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Syed and Shahab Abidi 

Variance to allow fence in front yard 17' from public right-of-way in lieu of the required 50'; and 
a waiver to allow 6' fence in front yard in lieu of 42". 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
Co un1y Execulive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adm inistrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

March 7, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0251-A 
2 Old Lyme Road 
N/east corner of Old Lyme Road and Falls Road 
81

h Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Syed and Shahab Abidi 

Variance to allow fence in front yard 17' from public right-of-way in lieu of the required 50'; and a 
waiver to allow 6' fence in front yard in lieu of 42". 

Hearing: Friday, April 1, 2011 at 10:00 a.m . in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ :kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Abidi, 2 Old Lyme Road, Lutherville 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 17, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 4 10-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

Telephone Number: 410- 5(o I - 317 4 

Revised 2/17 /11 DT 



KEV IN KAMEN ET Z 
County Executive 

Syed & Shahab Abidi 
2 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

March 23, 2011 

ARN O LD JABLON 
Dep uty Administrati ve Officer 

Directo1;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2011-0251 A, 2 Old Lyme Road, Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Syed & Shahab Abidi, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 24, 2011. This Jetter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 
Curry Architets, Laura E. Swartz, 606 E. Joppa Road, Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Rev iew I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 J Phone 410-887-339 l I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

March 17, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-251-A 
Address 2 Old Lyme Road 

(Abidi Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 7, 2011. 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL 

RECEIVED 

MAR 16 2011 

OFFICE OF A[)l,IIIIISTRA TIVE. HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-251-A 2 Old Lyme Road.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. K~~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 14, 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 251, 252, 253, 254, 
255, 256 and 258 

DATE: March 8, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-03142011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



03/08/2011 12:41 4102095 5 ENG ACCESS PERMITS 

Martin 0 'Ms.11ey, (Jovcmor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. (/QVl'!ntQr State~ I Beverley l<.. $w3im-St.1.ley, Seastary 

Neil J. PcdcrRcn, Adm/P2f..qmtor 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits a.nd Development Management 
County Offi.ce Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: 3-€ - Z.D\\ 

RE: Baltimore County 

Item No 20t\-oZ<.ol-A 
2.. () L"t.) L...,.. ""e.. "'Ro.a..\/ 
A."'o\ 'fJ \ ~~o~g..,y 
~\A.."t,.K.E ~ . 

PAGE 05/05 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determjned that the subject property does not access a State roadway a.nd is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. TI1erefore1 based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2..b\\- e2.s ~-A..· 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or l-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at · 
(mbai ley@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

};\J_~j, 
<. ,\ . 
tllfl--Steven D. Foster, Ch ef . 

Access Management Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone numbc:r/toll·frce number iR _______ ~ 
Ml11'yla.11d Rt!lay Scrvici!/Or Impair('.([ Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Sti.tewidc Toll Free 

Stroet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimote, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 • www.marylandroac!R.com 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: March 7, 2011 

Item No.: 
3_~, 

Administrative Variance: 201 l-0252A - 0254A 

Special Hearing Variance: 2011-0256-SPHA d---.JJ1 

Variance: 2011-025 lA. Lf- / 

Comments: 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

March 8,2011 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDFloor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

2 Old Lyme Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

11-251 

Syed Abidi and Shahab Abidi 

RCS 

Variance 

DATE: March 29, 2011 

RECEIVED 

MAR 3 0 2011 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The petitioners request a variance to allow a fence 17 feet from a public right of way in lieu of 50 feet and 
a waiver to allow a 6 foot high fence in the front yard in lieu of the maximum 42 inches. 

The property in question is a corner lot on the northwest corner of Falls Road, a state and county scenic 
route and Old Lyme Road. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the requested variance provided the foflowing conditions are met: 

1. The fence must be in accordance with a detail provided by Curry Architects showing a two-rail 
residential iron fence with stucco piers, which will compliment the architectural style of the 
existing dwelling. 

2. Landscape material must be maintained to the extent possible. If material is removed, it should be 
replanted in kind. 

For further informatio concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
JM/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-251.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

2 Old Lyme Road; NE comer of 
Old Lyme Road & Falls Road 
3th Election & 2"d Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Syed and Shahab Abidi 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0251-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dat .s or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VEO 

tiAR 04 201' 

~ -~······· ----· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CAR~~~~Q 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of March, 2011, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Syed and Shahab Abidi, 2 Old Lyme Road, Lutherville, MD 

21093, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF 
Syed E. Abidi and Shahab N. Abidi 
2 Old Lyme Road * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Petitioners 

* Case No: 2011-0251-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of Michael T. Wyatt and Marlow & Wyatt as attorneys for 

the following protestants I adjacent property owners: 

1. Dr. Melissa Hollander Schneider 
Dr. Roger Schneider 
3 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

2. Mr. Peter O'Brien 

RECEIVED 

APR O 5 201t 
1 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 OFFICE OF ADM/NISTRA11VE HEARINGS 

3. Dr. and Mrs. Andrew London 
6 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

4. Dr. and Mrs. Charles "Chuck" Mann 
15 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mich~ 
Marlow & Wyatt 
404 Allegheny A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 821-1,013 
Attorney for Protestants 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _:J_!_ day of March, 2011 a copy of the foregoing was 
mailed first class postage prepaid to: 

Syed E. Abidi 
Shahab N. Abidi 
2 Old Lyme Road 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 
Petitioners 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Baltimore County Department of 

Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105 
Towson, Maryland, 21204 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore Cow1ty 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Mich~ 

\\Admin-2\Clients\Sclmeider\Entry Of Appearance.Doc 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Co unty Executive 

Mr. Arnold Jablon 

Deputy Administrative Officer 

1 Old Lyme Road 

Luthe rv i 11 e-Ti rn'Mlii'iii:li) Mle.tJ3JJU9 3 

RECEIVED 

Deputy Administrative Officer 
Director.Department of Permits, 

A pproM.i "'tln1,4c .4.0il 1 

MAR 30 2011 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

I currently reside at 1 Old Lyme Road, Lutherville-Timonium, Maryland . My house lies directly opposite 

of 2 Old Lyme Road which is seeking a variance to build a fence 17 feet from the right of way and 6 feet 

tall which exceeds the approved height. The case number for this variance is 20110251. 

While I did receive a note from the property owners of their intent to build a fence, I was unaware of its 

placement until I saw the notice posted on their property. I was also unaware that the height of the wall 

which they intend to build will exceed current zoning restrictions. I always expected to be given the 

opportunity to review the planned structure to ascertain whether it was tasteful and incompliance with 

zoning restrictions. I question why my opinion was not sought previously since the planned wall will 

interfere with my ability to enjoy my property. 

I will be in attendance at the meeting to be held on April 1, 2011. I am writing to inform you of my 

concern that this planned variance will adversely affect my enjoyment of my property, its valuation and 

become an impediment to its future resale . 

Sincerely, 

Peter M. O'Brien 

/v-- r0.-t 1 l' a ( /'(t t,L ct( ~ 1 t 

/),t vL t /U r_c l ,u t l e,~ 

712 o. 
A.,c /J!t t f)--{_ ({. J. 

tc ~Jt_,,,;._j 

/ / 15 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, -~'"··· ____ ,, I Fax 4 10-887-3048 
---~· .. ... van1111urecountymd.gov 
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Mr. Arnold Jablon 

I ~ 

l o 

Andrew and Anne London 
6 Old Lyme Road 

Lutherville, MD 21093 
March 27, 2011 

Deputy Admininistrative Officer 
111 W. Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

RECEIVED 

cEw 2
: wvl 

DEPT Or PERMITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

We are writing to you regarding case #20110251 about the pending variance request submitted 
by the Abidi family to construct a fence that falls outside permitted zoning rules and regulations. 

As the immediate neighbors, we are writing to strongly protest the issuance of any variance to 
the homeowner for the following reasons: 

1. We believe that the homeowners did not follow the protocols indicated in the 
neighborhood covenants that were provided when the deeds were issued. There is a 
precedent where another property owner erected a fence around a pool and was 
requested by the Neighborhood Architectural Review Committee, to redesign it to fit in 
more appropriately with the neighborhood's character. They did so and the homeowners 
and the neighborhood remained happy and friendly. 

2. The property in question is a comer lot and according to the Baltimore County Zoning 
Codes website "cannot have any obstruction to vision closer than 25 feet of the 
intersection of the two roads". Visibility will be restricted. The homeowner already 
placed a commercial light on their driveway that shines into neighbors homes at night. 

3. In addition, the zoning rules clearly state that "no residential fence may exceed 42 
inches in the front yard." We object to any solid fence, but the 6' fence is deplorable. It 
indicates that the community is not a safe one and according to the police will not deter a 
burglar who will then believe that the value of items inside the barrier is significant 
enough to warrant more extreme measures to get in. 

4. We strongly believe that the issuance of this variance and the subsequent barrier 
proposed by the homeowner will significantly negatively impact the property values 
of the other properties on the street. 

5. There is no precedent anywhere in the adjoining communities for such a barrier and such 
a variance for that barrier. 

6. The homeowners purchased the property knowing it was on a comer and with clear 
understanding of the associated risks. They did have an alarm, but they indicated that 
they believed the police would get there in time to catch the intruders. They left their 
valuables in plain sight. 

7. We believe that the issuance of this variance will significantly change the character of 
the community. 



. .... 

We live in a safe and friendly community. We are truly sorry for the Abidi ' s loss. Many ofus 
have experienced burglaries in the past in our current homes or prior ones, but recognize our 
personal responsibility for protecting our assets. 

We encourage all homeowners to protect their belongings by keeping windows and doors locked 
and having burglar alarms and/or surveillance systems or dogs and not leaving valuables in plain 
sight. We encourage all neighbors to have insurance coverage that will reimburse them 
financially for losses incurred through burglary or any other mishap. We encourage homeowners 
to make their neighbors aware if they will be away for extended time periods so we can look out 
for each other. We recognize that burglaries are a fact oflife particularly in difficult economic 
times, but that each of us must take personal responsibility and do our part to protect ourselves 
and each other. 

We would be happy to speak further with you or the judge that is examining this variance 
request. We are unable to attend in person because of prior commitments, but support the other 
members of our neighborhood who will attend and who have also sent requests to deny the 
variance. 

Sincerely, 

Anne G. London 

410-561-4800 (h) 
410-309-3620 (w) 
410-340-0026( c) 

Andrew M. London 

443-417-7300 (c) 
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CLEARINGS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, Inc 
1112 Somerset Place 

PAGE Ell/83 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 RECEIVED 

Arnold Jablon, 
Deputy Administrative Officer 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson~ Md. 21204 

March 30 2011 MAR 3 1 2011 

Dear Mr. Jablon: RE Case# 20110251 - Fence variance fro 2 Old Lyme Rd 

We are a sister community association of 39 homes located just across Falls 
RQad from Old Lyme Road and we arc against the granting of this exception. 

We object to granting this variance as we believe the applicant has sufficient 
latitudes to constrnct a fence as provided by right in the zoning code. If the appl icant 
seeks more than v.·hat is granted by right in the zoning code: we think that the 
applicant should first work with his immediate community of neighbors to get their 
support for something beyond what the zoning code permits as a right. \,Ve 
understand that the applicant has not reached out to its neighbors for support and to 
address their misgivings and to seek a mutually agreeable solution. We think denial 
of this application \\·ill lead to a dialogue of that kind. 

We think that granting this dramatic variance request will. set a bad preccdeni 
that could reach beyond the neighbors of Old Lyme to our neighborhood of Somerset 
Place and Saint David 's Lane. Our covenants arc adverse to fences in the front yard 
and to any fence that exceeds zoning code of 42". This request is for 72" fence 
heigh which is 71 % greater than zoning code pennits as a right. 

Thank you for .considering our viev.rs. 

Robert Chertkof, Pres. 
Clearings Community Asociation 

RErsvED 

APR O 12011 
0FRCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARJNGS 
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CHARLES MANN, DMD 
15 OLD LYME ROAD 

LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21093 

PAGE 02 / 03 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director 
Zoning Review Office 
Baltimore County 

March 28, 2011 

RECEIVED 

11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

RECEIVED 

APR O 12011 
RE: Case# 20110251 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATM: HEARINGS 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

MA R 3 I 20 11 

We are writing to you in strong opposition to the case referenced 
above. My wife, Susan, and I are very sorry for the loss and emotional 
anguish Ors . Syed and Shahab Abidi are experiencing as a result of the 
recent burglary of their home. However, we are ardently against the 
requested variance to allow a six (6) foot high fence in their front yard. 
According to local zoning laws, a residential fence may not exceed 
three-and-one-half (3 112) feet in height. The variance also requests the 
fence to be seventeen (17) feet from the public right-of-way rather 
than the required fifty (50) feet. We oppose this request as well. These 
requested variances are significant deviations from our local zoning 
laws. As a result, this enormous fence will have a detrimental effect on 
our neighborhood and the Falls Road community at large. 

This oversized barrier does not coincide with the personality and 
appearance of our neighborhood. Old Lyme Road is a verdant 
environment of old tree growth, landscaped gardens and uniquely­
designed, attractive homes. A fence of this magnitude and placement 
will detract from th_e character of our beautiful street. The proposed 
barricade would create a compound-like structure glaringly set as the 
first house when one turns onto Old Lyme Road. This unsightly 
structure would suggest an unsafe neighborhood, nullify physical 
aesthetics and, likely, lower our property values. 

Lastly, there is no proof that a 6-foot fence will deter invaders . On the 
contrary, it will shield view of criminal activity from the public. We 
believe there are alternative solutions to deter crime while preserving 
the character, aesthetics and property values of our neighborhood . 



04/0l/2Bll 14 : 25 41BB873B48 ZONING OFFICE 

These suggested measures would also provide security for all twelve 
families on our street. These include: security cameras strategically 
placed on the street, presence of a security guard at the entrance to 
Old Lyme Road funded collectively by participating neighbors, and/or 
privatization of the street thereby making it a gated community. 

PAGE B3/B3 

In our opinion , all of tt1ese options are real solutions to a real_ problem 
and should be fully investigated by the neighbors as a whole rather 
than grantin_g the requested variances. 

Thank you for your careful consideration of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Charles Mann, DMD 

~{} 1M1A--
Susan B. Mann 



March 24, 2011 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

Melissa and Roger Schneider 
3 Old Lyme Road 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 8 2011 

We are writing to address our concern with case # 20110251 , the proposed construction of a 

six foot fence at a seventeen foot set-back to surround the entire property at 2 Old Lyme Road. A 

barrier of this height and proximity to the road across the front of the property is not consistent 

with the character of our neighborhood. We have lived in this peaceful, scenic community for 

nearly thirty years and do not want to see it transformed by the presence of a barricaded 

compound across the street from us. 

The intended purpose of this barrier is to keep burglars out. All of the neighbors who are 

opposed to this proposed construction are entirely sympathetic to the homeowners ' desired goal 

of reducing crime. However, experts, including the Cockeysville police department, have 

informed us that a fence will not keep a determined burglar out. To the contrary, a fence is more 

likely to serve as a potential hiding place. Alternative measures to enhance the security of their 

home and the entire street may be much more effective. We have spoken with the majority of 

homeowners on Old Lyme Road, and all are planning to meet to discuss options such as hiring a 

security guard and installing high quality cameras to deter crime. 

In summary, the residents of Old Lyme Road are opposed to the requested variance to 

construct a barrier across the front of the property at 2 Old Lyme Road. A barrier of this height 

and proximity to the road would be unsightly, lower property values, and alter the character of 

our neighborhood. Furthermore, it would not likely serve the intended goal of being an 

impermeable barrier to criminals. 

We appreciate your consideration of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

')17-e-hA? _... ,,J <., · h/1.Lt -~ 

~--= ~ ~c- ~,._;.;~ 

Melissa and Roger Schneider 



Mr. Arnold Jablon 

Deputy Administrative Officer 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

I fl 1 Old Lyme Road 

Lutherville-Timonium, Md. 21093 

March 24, 2011 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 5 2011 
DEPT OF PERMITS AND 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

I currently reside at 1 Old Lyme Road, Lutherville-Timonium, Maryland. My house lies directly opposite 

of 2 Old Lyme Road which is seeking a variance to build a fence 17 feet from the right of way and 6 feet 

tall which exceeds the approved height. The case number for this variance is 20110251. -
While I did receive a note from the property owners of their intent to build a fence, I was unaware of its 

placement until I saw the notice posted on their property. I was also unaware that the height of the wall 

which they intend to build will exceed current zoning restrictions. I always expected to be given the 

opportunity to review the planned structure to ascertain whether it was tasteful and incompliance with 

zoning restrictions. I question why my opinion was not sought previously since the planned wall will 

interfere with my ability to enjoy my property. 

I will be in attendance at the meeting to be held on April 1, 2011. I am writing to inform you of my 

concern that this planned variance will adversely affect my enjoyment of my property, its valuation and 

become an impediment to its future resale. 

Sincerely, 

~11.DLf~ 
Peter M . O'Brien 

/ 



March 25, 2011 

Mr. Arnold Jablon 
Director 
Zoning Review Office 
Baltimore County 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Case Number: 2011:-0251-A Location: Northeast corner Old Lyme Road and Falls Road 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

In reference to Syed and Shahab Abidi's request to permit a variance to allow a fence in their front 
yard 17 feet from a public right-of-way in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a waiver to allow a 6 
foot fence in front yard in lieu of 42 inch, we request the variance be denied. 

Our position is taken reluctantly as we understand the variance was requested as a result of a 
recent burglary of their home. Our opposition to their request is made for the following reasons: 

1. We have not been furnished plans of the proposed fence, however, the scope and 
nature of the request brings into question the negative aesthetic impact it will have on 
the neighborhood and the surrounding area. A cursory review of existing fences along 
Falls Road from Greenspring Valley Road to Shawan Road shows no 6 foot high 
fences. While there are a few fences closer to Falls Road than the required 50 foot 
setback, they are either decorative or are used to enclose pasture lands. 

2. The functionality of the fence is questionable. A 6 foot high fence will not prohibit a 
burglar from entering a property and could, in fact, aid a burglar in that once over the 
fence they would be screened from view from the right-of-way. 

3. The proposed fence is in violation of Article V and Article Vlll, Section 2 of the 
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Old Lyme Venture filed in 
Baltimore County Land Records Office in Liber 6512, Folio 495. 

Please feel free to call us with any questions. 

c;;~ r/~ -L 
JanetB. Casey I / James 1. asey 7 
12 Old Lyme Road V \ 
Lutherville, MD 21093 
410-561-8383 
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SDAT: Real Property Searcl: 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw5.1A) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Addnss 
20LDLYMERD 
0-0000 

District - 08 Account Number - 2300005836 

ABIDI SYEDE 
ABIDI SHAHAB N 

20LDLYMERD 
LUTH-TIMONIUM MD 21093 

Owner Information 

lls__e__:. 

frincipaJ Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

l&gaillescription 
2.15AC 
2 OLD LYME RD NS 
OLD LYME ROAD 

Page 1 of 1 

Go....B.a 
Thu 
~ 

GroundRent R 
GroundRent R · 

RESIDENTIAI 

YES 
1) /13752/ 001 ~ ~ 
2) 

Map Grid .Parcel Sub District Subdivision £ection Block Lot Assessment Area PJa1No.:. I 
~0~05~9~~0~0~0~6~__;0~0~03;..._~~~~~~~......;.o~oo~o~~~~~~~~~~~~-1~4~~~2;..._~~~~~~....:.P~Ia~t~R~e~t......:....601\ ov~'3 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
2001 

storie.s Basement 

Imm 
Ad Yalorem 
Tax Class 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
5,207 SF 

2.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT STUCCO 

L3rul 
Improvements: 
Total:.~ 

Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

278,750 
1,166,460 
1,445,210 
0 

AZRAEL MATTHEW H/ANNA R 
ARMS LENGTH VACANT 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

~ 
State 
MJmicipal 

Tax Exempt 
Exempt_Class_:. 

Yal.llt 
As Of 
01 /01 /2011 
278,700 
763,600 
1,042,300 

Property Land Area 
2.1500 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

1,445,210 1,042,300 
0 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

05/17/1999 
/13752/ 00112 

Price:. 
.lked2.:. 

Price:. 

County Use 
04 

$207,000 

.lked2.:. 

Price:. 
llrull:. 

07/01/2011 07/01/2012 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &A... 3/30/2011 



CASE NAME ------
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER -----

DATE --------
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 

~k-d)~ 2.1 ·-:a-8' . 
~~JJF[ ~ I ~tc ~e.-~ µ\ti._? J, · ~ I ~''Yl'r LI>¥'<- l.l~,~~~,ts~ 

--------·-------

- -·--------------·-

-------·----~-----------11--------------------------+------------------------+--------------------
______ _;:...._ ___________ -4 _____________________ -t---------------------t-------------------



CASENAME ~e»~ 1-)l...,clt· 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY C JTl 2£' 15 CASE NUMBER ~OJ/-0:257- lf 

,JV DA TE 4-( { I l ;;2.ct { 

PETITIONER'8 SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 

'-J llrJ7 e 5 

2 Q Q M e_.g_ V\ OM I 2- l,(t )'.~ L-r- ( _f-' RCA / I J.-;JcbA--v- ~ /II ~ M.) 2 1 o 1 o ,I 'oJ •• ~ , e . . _.,, e_ c} . '""') / £ e,, 

- -·-------·-----· 

-------------------------t---------------------------1----------------------------1-----------------------



I 

C) 

~ 

co 
0 
0 
0 
~ ..,, 
~ 

~ ~ 

c,:, 
l'v r 

(/) 

r .,, 
S?. 0 
'ti: 

c,:, 

2 Old Lyme Road 

11525 Pt. Bk. 38, Foho 117 

0820066575 

Lot# 1 
HILL FARM PLAT 4 (RESUB OF PLATS 2 & 3) (PDM File,Projecl # 

Pt. Bk./Folio # 071093 

Pt. Bk. 71, Folio 93 

2 

RCS 

9 

1900008217 

3 
~,_200_1_000-----a 

1900008216 

I I I 

* 0 
...J 

Lot# 7 

8 
Publication Date: February 23, 2011 N 

Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Pfojet;Uon/Datum: Maryland State Plane, W • E 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 1 inch = 100 feet 
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RESUME 

THOMAS J. HOFF 

THOMAS J. HOFF 
512 Virginia A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-296-3668 Fax 410-825-3887 
tom@thomasjhoff.com 

EDUCATION: 

Bachelor of Science Landscape Architecture, 
Magna Cum Laude 
West Virginia University, 1976 

EXPERIENCE: 

January 2011 to Present. 
THOMAS J. HOFF 
Towson, Maryland 

PETITIONER' S 

EXHIBIT NO. 4 

As of January 1st I have been operating as a sole practitioner. 

January 1992 to December 2010. 
THOMAS J. HOFF, INC. 
Towson, Maryland 
Principal - President. Responsibilities include administration, client relations, site 
design, project management, government agency coordination and project 
scheduling for all projects in the office. Project supervision of staff responsible for 
zoning plans, site plans, grading plans, storm water management plans, sediment 
control plans, utility plans, public works plans and landscape plans for 
commercial, residential, industrial, and institutional sites. 

December 1986 to December 1991 . 
HOFF & ANTONUCCI, INC. 
Lutherville, Maryland 
Principal - President. Responsibilities include administration, client relations, site 
design, project management, government agency coordination and project 
scheduling for all projects in the office. Project supervision of staff responsible for 
zoning plans, site plans, grading plans, storm water management plans, sediment 
control plans, utility plans, public works plans and landscape plans for 
commercial, residential, industrial, and institutional sites. 
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THIS DEED 
... 

M11de thla 3rd doy of May, 1999, by and belween RICHARD AZRAEL and MATTHEW H. 
AZRAEL: and ANNA R. AZRAEL, partlea af the first part, and SYED E. ABIDI and SHAHAB N. 
ABIDI, husband and wife, parties of the second parL 

WITNESSETH, that In consideration of the sum of $207,000.00, receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledg1?d end which parties of the first part certify under the penalties of 
perjury aa the actual consideration paid or 10 be paid, including lhe amount of any mortgage 
or dead of lrUst outstanding, the said parties cf the first part do grant and convey unto the 
parties of the second part in fee slmple as tenants by lhe entirety, au that property situate 
In BalUmore County, State of Maryland, described as: 

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A 
PART HEREOF. 

BEING part of the same lot of ground which was granted anel conveyed by a 
Confirmatory Deed in Dissolution of Corporation dated November 12, 1986 
and recorded among the Land Records ol Balllmore County In Liber 7323, 
folio 410, which waa vested by operation of law upon the dissolution of Old 
Lyme Building Company, Inc., a Maryland corporation unto Jonathan A. Azrael 
and Richard Azrael. Richard Azrael being one of the Grantors herein. 

ALSO BEING the same lot of ground which was granted and conveyed by a 
Deed dated August 1, 1997 and recorded among the Land Records of 
Balllmore County in Llber 12403, folio 692 from Jonathan A. Azrael unto 
Matthew H. Azrael and Anna R. Azrael, two of the wilhln Gran tors. 

Property Address: 
Parcel Identifier: 
Tille lnwrer: 

2 OLD LYME ROAD, LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21093 

SECURITY TITLE GUARANTEE CORP 

SUBJECT to covenants, easements and re.strictlons of record. 

TO HAVE ANO TO HOLD said land and premises above described or mentloned and 
hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the bulldlngs and improvements thereupon 
erected, made or belng, and all and every tltle, right , privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the proper use 
only, benefit and behalf forever of said parties of the second part In fee simple. 

AND the said parties of the first part covenant that they wlll warrant specially the 
prcperty hereby conveyed and that they wlll execute such further assurances of said land as 
may be requisite or necessary. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said parties of the first part have set their hands and 
seala the day and year first above written. 

____________ (SEAL) 

REV'. 
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1 --
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~ The Chateau Experience 

~ Communities 

The Enclave at 
Ellicott Hill 

The Willow of 
Wcstmin tcr 

Now Open -

SOLD 
OUT! 

SOLD 
OUT! 

Chateau Estates at 
Moore' Meadow. 

Quick Dcliverie 

~ Lot Owner Collection 

~ Land Wanted 

~ Contact Us 

MHBR# 
2851 , 2852, 3138, 
3137, 4243, 5283 

PROTEST ANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

CHATEAU~ BUILDERS 
COMMUNITIES 

tory of Chateau Builders Communities 

Since 1968, Chateau Builders Communities has been building an esteemed reputation -
among our peers, and most importantly, among our homebuyers. Award-winning 
architecture, quality materials and fine craftsmanship are the hallmarks of a Chateau 
residence, and that's why over 3,000 families throughout the Maryland area call us home. 

From company owners and 
managers to contractors and 
craftsmen, you will find a 
commitment to excellence in every 
Chateau home and community. Our 
attention to detail and customer 
service begin long before you even 
purchase your home. Having 
distinguished ourselves for putting 
big focus on the small details, 
Chateau creates homes that possess 
quality and subtle elegance. In 
keeping with the lifestyle trends of 
today, we offer ... 

• Spacious floorplans 
• Sun-filled rooms 
• Dramatic features 
• The latest amenites 

President Richard Azrael plays an integral role in assuring your satisfaction. He is involved 
with your new home from design to delivery, standing behind it with the confidence that 
years of experience brings. Working alongside Richard to bring the American Dream to reality 
for people from all walks of life, is partner Mickey Abrams. Offering a wealth of knowledge 
and experience in all aspects of the business, Mickey has been instrumental in preserving the 
company's esteemed reputation . 

Working together, working with conscientious and skilled individuals, and working hands-on 
with you, Richard and Mickey have made quality-crafted homes of distinction a reality for 
generations of homebuyers. 

The homebuilding industry of Maryland has repeatedly recognized Chateau Builders 
Communities for their award-winning designs. Chateau's single-family homes, townhomes, 
and condominiums have been recognized by the Home Builders Association of Maryland 
(HBAM) with their prestigious Award of Excellence for design, quality and affordability. In 
addition to these accomplishments, Chateau Builders Communities has also been applauded 
for their exemplary environmental preservation. A Chateau community was awarded special 
recognition by the Howard County Executive's office for excellence in responsible land 
development and reforestation. And, HBAM's Land Development Council named this 
community "Project of the Year." 

Not every builder is a Certified Master Builder. It takes more 
experience ... more professionalism ... more quality and dedication to 
service. Only a select number of builders has earned this distinction, 

http://www.chateaubuilderscommuniti .. . 4/1/11 3:04 AM 
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THIS 

JIESTRICTIONS 

LIBER 6 5 6 6 r~c! ~ 3 2 

01::~TION OP COVENANTS, CONDI'fiONS .....I 
m.:;;:-thh 28th day of July, 1983, bPoU) LYME 

BUILDING COMPANY, INC., hereinafter referred to aa "Declarant•. 

WITNESSE'N 

WHEREAS, Deel.rant i• the owner of ceru.1.n property 

in BaltiJlore County, State of .Maryland, 11ere particularly 

deacribed aa follow•: 

BEING th• lota and parceh of ground ahown on th• 

Pir•t Amended Pinel Sllbdiviaion plat of Old Lyme .Roed (formerly 

Fall• Park), dated June 2, 1983, and recorded 1U11Dn9 the Land 

Record• of Baltimore County in Plat aook EJUt, Jr. 50, Folio 49. 

WII.BREAS, oeclarant deaire1 to convey the Hid land, or 

part• thereof, and .t.mprovemanta thereon, allbject to certain 

protective covenant•, condition•, reatrictiona, reaervationa, 

ea•e111anta, lien• and charge• aa hereinafter incorporated by 

reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, oeclarant hereby declare• that all of ita 

properti•• deacribed above ahall be held, aold and conveyed 

•llbject to the ea• ... nt•, reat.riction•, covenant• and condition• 

hereinafter incorporated by reference, which ar• for the pu.rpo•• 

of protactin9 th• value and deeirability of, and which ah•ll 

run with, th• real property and biJldin9 on all partiH havin9 

any ri9ht, title or intereat in the de•oribed propertie•, or 

any part thereof, their heir•, per•onal repre..ntative• and 

auigna, and •h•ll inure to ~ benefit of each owner thereof. 

The Declarant do•• here.by adopt, oonfi1:11 and incorporate 

by reference•• if fully ••t forth herein, all of tho•• covenant•, 

oondition1 and r••trictiona and provi1ion1 of a Declara~on of 

covenant,, conditiona and Re1triction1 made by Old Lyme Venture, 

a Joint Venture of Richard Aarael and Jonathan Aar .. 1, recorded 

among the I.and Record• of Baltimore county in Liber EHiC, Jr. 

li5l2, !'olio 
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